






























































THIS COLLATERAL AGREEMENT made this

BETWEEN:

^L day of /-'/'^/-//<" _, 2022

THE SEINE RIVER SCHOOL DIVISION
(hereinafter referred to as the "Division")

- and -

THE SEINE RIVER TEACHERS' ASSOCIATION OF
THE MANITOBA TEACHERS' SOCIETY

(hereinafter referred to as the "Association")

OF THE FIRST PART,

OF THE SECOND PART.

WHEREAS pursuant to a certain collective agreement dated November 25, 2014, made between the
Division and the Association, the Division has agreed to participate in the administration of the Manitoba Public
School Employees Benefits (the "Plan") for all of the eligible employees (the "Employees") as described by the
Manitoba Public School Employees Benefits Trust (the "Trust") in the employ of the Division; and

WHEREAS the Division and the Association desire to set forth the terms and conditions under which the
Division shall so participate in the administration of the Plan; and

WHEREAS pursuant to a certain agreement made between the Manitoba School Boards Association, the
Manitoba Teachers' Society and the Trust, the Trust is responsible for the formulation, implementation and
operation of the Plan.

NOW THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH that in consideration of the premises and the mutual
covenants herein contained, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

1. The preamble hereto shall form an integral part hereof.

2. The terms and conditions of the Plan shall be as formulated by the Trust.

3. Subject to the terms of the Agreement, the Division and the Association shall comply with any administrative
or underwriting requirements in respect to the Plan stipulated by the Trust and/or by the insurer appointed by
the Trust to administer the Plan.

4. The Division shall make the following payments:

a) Subject to paragraph (b) which follows, for the following year, the Division shall pay monthly for
September 2021; $125.00 on behalf of each Employee in respect of the Dental plan and/or $136.00 on
behalf of each Employee in respect of the Extended Health plan, and/or $16. 25 on behalf of each
Employee in respect of the Vision plan said $125. 00, $136. 00 and $16. 25 being the monthly rates for
family coverage under each plan. Such payments shall be made to the Trust or to such party as the
Trustees shall designate in writing.



b) Where an Employee is entitled to and has so elected for reduced coverage, as permitted under the terms
of the Plan, that is, coverage for Employee and one dependent (spouse or child) only, or for Employee
only, or for no coverage in the event of the Employee having alternate employer-sponsored group dental
or health coverage, as the case may be, the Division shall pay to the employee the difference in the
monthly rate under each plan between family coverage and the coverage elected by the Employee.

c) For each year thereafter, the Division shall pay monthly on behalf of each Employee an amount not to
exceed the amount payable by the Division for each Employee in the preceding year (taking Into account
payments referred to In both sub-paragraphs (a) and (b) for Dental and Extended Health only of this
paragraph 4) increased or decreased by a percentage equivalent to the percentage negotiated or awarded
on average for the salary schedule of the Employees in the current year.

5. It is understood and agreed by the Association that any eligible Employees employed on or after the effective
date of the implementation of the Plan shall be required to participate in the Plan unless entitled to elect out
of the Plan as may be permitted under the terms thereof.

6. This Agreement may be terminated by either of the parties hereto effective the first day of September of a
particular calendar year provided that not less than 12 months written notice of such termination is given by
the party terminating this Agreement to the other party hereto.

7. Any notice required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be deemed to be effectively given if mailed by
registered mail, postage prepaid or delivered by bonded carrier to the parties at the following addresses:

To the Division:

SEINE RIVER SCHOOL DIVISION
475-ASENEZST.
LORETTE, MB.
ROAOYO

To the Association:

SEINE RIVER TEACHERS' ASSOCIATION
B-48 CENTRALE AVE.
STEANNE, MB.
R5HIB8

and if mailed as aforesaid, shall be deemed to have been given on the fifth business day next following that
upon which the letter containing such notice was posted.

8. Time shall be of the essence of the Agreement which Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the Province
of Manitoba.

9. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective
successors and assigns.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Division has caused its Corporate Seal to be hereunto affixed duly attested by the
signatures of its proper officers in that behalf, the day and year first above written.

THE SEINE RIVER SCHOOL DIVISION

"H^^-
Chairperson T~

^-^^/-/;. /.C^2.
Secretary - Treasurer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Association has caused this Agreement to be executed as duly attested by the
signatures of the proper officers of the Association.

Presidentirtt

r^-P^cte^^---.
Secretary



THIS AUXILIARY AGREEMENT made as of the / V day of F^h I-w ̂ ^ . 2022

BETWEEN:

SEINE RIVER SCHOOL DIVISION
(hereinafter referred to as the "Division")

-and -

SEINE RIVER TEACHERS' ASSOCIATION OF
THE MANITOBA TEACHERS' SOCIET«r,

(hereinafter referred to as the "Association")

WHEREAS pursuant to a certain collective agreement dated ^po \ ^-D'' \ the

Division has agreed to participate in a number of insurance programs, including:

. The Manitoba Public School Employees Group Life Insurance Plan; and

. The Manitoba Public School Employees Dental & Extended Health Benefits Plan.

The Division has agreed to participate in these plans subject to the terms of administration and

cost sharing, as determined by the conditions of entry stipulated by each individual plan.

WHEREAS the Division recognizes that not all teachers will be eligible for coverage under these

plans by virtue of their administration and underwriting rules, the Division and the Association

have agreed that certain Teachers will be paid according to the annual rate of pay for the 2021/22

school year which follows:

STEP

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2021 (3.3%)
$ 41,574
$ 43,329
$ 45,088
$ 46, 844

$ 48, 602

$ 50,356
$ 52, 112
$ 53, 879

$ 45,822
$ 48, 193
$ 50,563
$ 52, 928

$ 55, 299

$ 57, 668
$ 60,032
$ 62,409

$ 51,900
$ 54,748
$ 57,594
$ 60, 446

$ 63, 290
$ 66, 142
$ 68,990
$ 71,839

$ 61, 615

$ 64,826
$ 68,041
$ 71,249
$ 74, 452

$ 77, 668

$ 80, 881

$ 84, 091

$ 87, 298

$ 90, 511

$ 93, 725

$ 65, 624

$ 69,029
$ 72,447

$ 75,851
$ 79, 268

$ 82, 681

$ 86, 089

$ 89,498
$ 92, 911

$ 96,325
$ 99, 737

$ 68, 905

$ 72,418
$ 75,931
$ 79,448
$ 82,962
$ 86,475

$ 89, 989

$ 93,503
$ 97, 018

$ 100,533
$ 104, 046

$ 72,361
$ 76,027
$ 79, 703

$ 83,373
$ 87,046
$ 90,714
$ 94,388
$ 98,060
$ 101,727
$ 105,398
$ 109,077



The parties have acknowledged that, without limiting the foregoing, the following classes

of Teachers shall be paid according to this pay scale:

1. Substitute teachers;

2. Part-time teachers working less than 30% of full time;

3. Teachers receiving a Maternity or Parental Leave top-up;

4. Term teachers who are contracted to work less than 60 days.

This Auxiliary Agreement is attached to and forms part of the Collective Agreement

between the Parties dated ^pf ^\ 2021.

CONCURRING SIGNATORIES

Dated at l/^^i ri/'^-f^ _, Manitoba this //Y day of nhru^^ , 2022.

Signed and agreed on behalf of the Division:

?1^4 ̂ --^^(
>n u /Chairperso

^
.^^

Secretary ^-Treasurer

Signed and agreed on behalf of the Association:

^
^~ . ' \

President

tv^ RT\ Mk !\f\ ^_>

Secretary



LETTER OF AGREEMENT
Manitoba Public School Employees Dental and Extended Health Plan

Between

The Seine River School Division

and

The Seine River Teachers' Association

of the

Manitoba Teachers' Society

RE: Sept 2021 Salary grid net of Dental and Extended Health

The Division administers the Manitoba Public School Employees Dental and Extended Health
Plan as per the Collateral Agreement dated Apr't ̂ o7'\ for the members of the Seine River
Teachers' Association. Teachers who are participants in the Dental Plan and Extended Health
shall be paid according to article 4 in the Collateral agreement. The following salary schedule
reflects the provisions of article 4 of the Collateral Agreement for September 2021.

STEP

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

EFFECTIVE FALL TERM 2021

$ 38, 247

$ 40,002
$ 41, 761

$ 43,517
$ 45, 275^
$ 47,029
$ 48,785

$50, 552^

$ 42, 495

$ 44,866
$ 47, 236

$ 49, 601
$ 51, 972

$ 54, 341
$ 56,705
$ 59,082

$ 48,573

$ 51, 421
$ 54,267
$ 57, 119
$ 59,963
$ 62,815
$ 65, 663
$ 68,512

Premium: $3327

$ 58,288
$ 61,499
$ 64,714
$ 67,922
$ 71, 125

$ 74,341

$ 77, 554
$ 80,764
$ 83,971
$ 87, 184

$ 90,398

$ 62,297
$ 65,702
$ 69, 120

$ 72, 524
$ 75, 941

$ 79,354
$ 82, 762

$ 86,171
$ 89,584
$ 92, 998

$ 96, 410

$ 65, 578

$ 69,091
$ 72,604
$ 76, 121

$ 79, 635
$ 83, 148

$ 86,662
$ 90, 176
$ 93, 691

$ 97,206
$ 100,719

$ 69,034
$ 72,700
$ 76,376
$ 80, 046

$ 83, 719

$ 87, 387

$ 91,061
$ 94,733
$ 98,400

$ 102,071
$ 105,750



Dated at L'O^Jiii^^ , Manitoba this / V day of /-'-^/-c. -^^-r _, 2022
-0-r- - - -='

Signed on behalf of the Seine River School Division:

IV^^J^ Q^r^J

/'" '

Secretary - Treasurer

Signed on behalf of the Seine River Teachers' Association:

Secretary



LETTER OF AGREEMENT-SEPTEMBER 1, 2021 CPI WAGE ADJUSTMENTS
between

The Seine River School Division

and

The Seine River Teachers' Association

of the

Manitoba Teachers' Society

RE: SEPTEMBER 1, 2021 CPI WAGE ADJUSTMENTS

As per Collective agreement signed by the respective parties dated June 28, 2021, an agreement was made to
adjust all wages and allowances to reflect the average annual Manitoba Consumer Price Index (January to
December 2021). This value has been confirmed to be 3. 3%. As such, the specific clauses affected by this change
are as follows:

ARTICLE 4 - REMUNERATION

4.01 Basic Salary Schedule

a) Effective September 1, 2022 (+ 3.3%)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Class 1

$38, 247

$40, 002

$41,761

$43,517

$45, 275

$47, 029

$48, 785

$50,552

Class 2

$42,495

$44,866

$47,236

$49,601

$51,972

$54,341

$56,705

$59, 082

Class 3

$48, 573

$51,421

$54, 267

$57, 119

$59, 963

$62,815

$65,663

$68,512

Class 4

$58,288

$61,499

$64,714

$67,922

$71,125

$74,341

$77,554

$80,764

$83, 971

$87, 184

$90, 398

Class 5

$62, 297

$65, 702

$69, 120

$72,524
$75, 941

$79, 354

$82, 762

$86, 171

$89,584

$92,998

$96, 410

Class 6

$65,578

$69,091

$72,604

$76, 121

$79,635

$83,148

$86,662

$90, 176

$93, 691

$97, 206

$100,719

Class?

$69,034

$72,700

$76,376

$80,046

$83,719

$87,387

$91,061

$94,733

$98, 400

$102, 071

$105, 750



4. 02 Administration Allowances

a) Principals:

Administrative allowances are calculated September 30th of each year and become effective October
1st of each year.

Allowances will be as follows:

Base Rate Principal

Staff Supervised Rate
Student Supervised Rate

Effective

Fall Term

2018/2019
Annual

Allowance

1. 6%

$8, 055. 79
$256. 31
$14.63

Effective

Fall Term

2019/2020
Annual

Allowance

1.4%

$8,168.57
$259.89
$14.84

Effective

Fall Term

2020/2021
Annual

Allowance

0. 5%
$8,209.42
$261.19
$14. 91

Effective

Fall Term

2021/2022
Annual

Allowance

3.3%

$8,480. 33
$269. 81
$15.40

b) Vice Principals:

Vice principals shall be paid, in addition to their salary as teachers in accordance with Article 4. 01
Basic Salary Schedule, an allowance for administrative and supervisory duties as follows:

Effective

Fall Term

2018/2019
Annual

Allowance

1. 6%

$9, 520. 47

Effective

Fall Term

2019/2020
Annual

Allowance

1.4%

$9, 653. 76

Effective

Fall Term

2020/2021
Annual

Allowance

0.5%

$9, 702. 02

Effective

Fall Term

2021/2022
Annual

Allowance

3.3%
$10,022. 19

c) Acting-Principals:

In all schools, the Superintendent shall appoint an acting-principal who shall receive an administrative
per-day allowance of 75% of 1/200 of his principal's yearly allowance where they are assigned in the
absence of the principal for a half-day or more. The minimum allowance shall be as indicated below
per day and the maximum allowance shall be as indicated below per day. After five consecutive days
of replacement, the per-day allowance will be 100% of 1/200 of the principal's yearly allowance.
Where the vice principal is assigned in the absence of the principal for a half-day or more, they will
receive the same administrative per-day allowance defined above.

Effective

Fall Term

2018/2019
Daily

Allowance

1. 6%

$55. 69
$21.96

Effective

Fall Term

2019/2020
Daily

Allowance

1.4%
$56.47

$22. 26

Effective

Fall Term

2020/2021

Daily
Allowance

0. 5%
$56. 75
$22. 37

Effective

Fall Term

2021/2022
Daily

Allowance

3.3%

$58.62
$23. 11



4. 04 Co-ordinators' & Directors' Allowance

a) Each full-time co-ordinator will receive an allowance in addition to his salary as a teacher as follows:

Years of

Experience
0

1

2

3

4

5

Effective

Fall Term

2018/2019
Annual

Allowance

1. 6%

$10, 587. 89
$10, 981. 03
$11,372.49
$11, 765. 64
$12,157.09
$12, 745. 13

Effective

Fall Term

2019/2020
Annual

Allowance

1. 4%

$10, 736. 12
$11, 134.76

$11, 531. 71
$11, 930. 35
$12, 327. 29
$12, 923. 56

Effective

Fall Term

2020/2021
Annual

Allowance

0. 5%
$10,789.80
$11, 190. 44
$11,589.37

$11, 990. 01
$12, 388. 93
$12, 988. 18

Effective

Fall Term

2021/2022
Annual

Allowance

3.3%

$11, 145. 86
$11,559.72
$11, 971. 82
$12, 385. 68
$12, 797. 76
$13, 416. 79

4.05 Consultants' Allowance

a) The consultants shall be paid, in addition to their salary as teachers in accordance with Article 4. 01,
an allowance in the amount identified below per annum. Individuals who are appointed part-time
consultants shall be paid the rate based on the fraction of time employed as a consultant.

Effective

Fall Term

2018/2019
Annual

Allowance

1. 6%
$5,976.32

Effective

Fall Term

2019/2020
Annual

Allowance

1. 4%

$6,059.98

Effective

Fall Term

2020/2021
Annual

Allowance

0.5%

$6, 090. 28

Effective

Fall Term

2021/2022
Annual

Allowance

3. 3%
$6,291.26

4. 06 Multi-grade Allowance

a) Teachers with multi-grade classrooms will receive an allowance for each additional grade as follows:

100% of the time

75% or more

50% or more

25% of the time

Effective

Fall Term

2018/2019
Annual

Allowance

1. 6%
$700.66
$524.17
$352.98
$176.50

Effective

Fall Term

2019/2020
Annual

Allowance

1. 4%

$710.47
$531.51
$357. 92
$178.97

Effective

Fall Term

2020/2021
Annual

Allowance

0. 5%

$714. 03
$534. 17
$359.71
$179.87

Effective

Fall Term

2021/2022
Annual

Allowance

3. 3%

$737.59
$551. 80
$371.58
$185.80



4.07 Substitute Teachers

Substitute teachers will be paid as follows:

Teachers with classification below

Class 1

Teachers with classification

equivalent to Class 1, 2 & 3

Teachers with classification

equivalent to Class 4, 5 & 6

Per day
Effective

16-Apr-21 (Date of
Ratification

$144.02

$166.56

$193.62

Per day
Effective

Fall Term

2021/2022
3.3%

$148.77

$172. 06

$200.00

4.08 Adult Evening Classes

a) Teachers for Adult Evening Classes shall be paid as follows:

Class 1, 2 & 3 teachers

Class 4, 5, 6 &7 teachers

Dated at Lorette, Manitoba this day of

Per hour

Effective

Fall Term

2018/2019
1. 6%

$38.02
$41. 19

f

/i^Ji

Per hour

Effective

Fall Term

2019/2020
1.4%

$38.55
$41.77

, 2022

Signed and agreed on behalf of the Seine River School Division:

Chairperson

Per hour

Effective

Fall Term

2020/2021
0. 5%

$38.74
$41.97

Per hour

Effective

Fall Term

2021/2022
3. 3%

$40.02
$43. 36

Secretary-Treasurer

Signed and agreed on behalf of the Seine River Teachers' Association:

Presidjfent

W. ̂ ato^o--
Secretary



LETTER OF AGREEMENT - MULTI GRADE ALLOWANCE
between:

The Seine River School Division

and

The Seine River Teachers' Association

of the

Manitoba Teachers' Society

RE; SECTION 4.06 OF THE COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT MULTI GRADE ALLOWANCES

As per Collective agreement signed by the respective parties dated June 28, 2021, an agreement was made to
provide an allowance for each teacher who has a multi-gradeclassroorh as follows;

100% of the time
75% of the time

50% of the time
25% of the time

737.59 as of September, 2021
551.80 as of September, 2021
371. 58 as of September, 2021

185.81 as of September, 2021

Administratively, challenges arise in the calculation of wages for teachers who have multi grade responsibilities
and are less than 1. 0 FTE.. For that reason, Seine River School Division, the Seine River Teacher's Association and

the Manitoba Teachers Society agree to a one time adjustment for the purpose of simplifying payroll calculations.
Adjusted rates will be as follows: '.

100% of the time 744. 00
75% of the time 558. 00

50% of the time 372. 00
25% of the time 186. 00

Note that no retroactive play will be applied and this adjustment is agreed to without prejudice.

Dated at Lorette, Manitoba this i^-tj^ day of W^ , 2022

Signed andagreed on behalf of the Seine River School Division:

^ '
Chairperson

'^."'

Secretary-Treasurer

Signed and agreed on behalf of the Seine River Teachers' Association;

President

m. Pa)3Afe<^^
Secretary


	Seine River 18-22.pdf
	Seine River 18-22.pdf
	Seine River 18-22.pdf
	MPSE Docs.pdf

	Seine River CPI.pdf

	Seine River LOA.pdf

